

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/26/2021 3:35 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98824-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,
v.
STEVEN G. LONG,
Petitioner and Cross-Respondent.

CITY OF SEATTLE'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, et al.; PUBLIC JUSTICE, et al.; JUVENILE
LAW CENTER, et al.; and PROFESSORS

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney
Erica R. Franklin, WSBA #43477
erica.franklin@seattle.gov
Assistant City Attorney

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7095
Phone: (206) 684-8200

K&L GATES LLP
Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA #44135
rob.mitchell@klgates.com
aaron.millstein@klgates.com

K&L Gates LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

Attorneys for the City of Seattle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Amici wrongly assume that the Eighth Amendment applies. 3

 B. A court need not consider individual circumstances under the Excessive Fines Clause. 5

 C. The test Amici propose is impractical and fails to focus on the defendant’s ability to earn a living. 6

 D. The municipal court considered Mr. Long’s circumstances in establishing his Payment Plan. 9

 E. The Payment Plan is not a “fine for homelessness.” In any case, the Excessive Fines Clause does not categorically bar fines for offenses related to homelessness. 11

 F. The court of appeals granted appropriate deference to legislative judgments. 14

III. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	11
<i>Bajakajian v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 709, 467 P.3d 979 (2020).....	10
<i>Grid Radio v. FCC</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991).....	5
<i>Krueger v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 679 (E.D. Mich. 2020), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 20-1385 (6th Cir. May 1, 2020).....	5
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 195 Wn.2d 442, 461 P.3d 334 (2020).....	7
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Ferro</i> , 681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)	10

<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 656 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Yu Tian Li</i> , 615 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
Other Authorities	
<i>WA State Superior Courts: 2018 Reference Guide on Legal Financial Obligations (LFOs)</i> , WASH. STATE S. CT. MINORITY & J. COMM’N (June 2018), <a href="https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/manuals/Superior%
20Court%20LFOs.pdf">https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/manuals/Superior% 20Court%20LFOs.pdf	1
